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Important information

This presentation is being shown to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced,  distributed to 

any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.

The information in this presentation could include forward-looking statements which are based on current 

expectations and projections about future events.  These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties and assumptions about the Company and its subsidiaries and investments. Including, among other 

things, the development of its business, trends in its operating industry, and future capital expenditures and 

acquisitions. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events in the forward-looking statements 

may not occur.  No one undertakes to publicly update or revise any such forward-looking statements.  

The Group’s business is also correlated to tourism flows. Q1 and Q4 represent the low point of the business 

year, whereby Q2 and Q3 the peak of the seasonality. Therefore quarterly sales, operating results, trade net 

working capital and net financial indebtedness are impacted by the seasonality and may not be directly 

compared or extrapolated to obtain forecasts of year-end results.
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MARR at a glance

Distribution centres
Cash & carry
Agents with warehouse
Partnership
Processing facilities (meat and seafood)
Stocking platforms

AG

C&C

P

• leader in Food supply to Foodservice in Italy

• market consolidator with 42 years of track 
record and a conservative approach 

• over 38,000 clients served with a range of 
over 10,000 food products including over
700 private labels

• only player with nationwide coverage: 

– 33 distribution centres with 3 stocking 
platforms and 5 cash&carry

– 4 agents with warehouse and over 20
logistic partnerships with local distributors 
of fresh products (fruits&vegetables and seafood)

• over 700 sales agents and ca 750 trucks to 
ensure the delivery within 24h from the order 
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795
882

973
1,065

1,109 1,138
1,193

1,249 1,260
1,365

1,441

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

€m

Steady and sustainable growth
Consolidated Total Revenues

Acquisition  of 
Sogema in Turin 
– expansion in 
Large Cities

IPO

Diversification in bar 
segment with 

acquisition of New 
Catering and Emigel

Acquisition  of 
specialization in 

products (ie Baldini) 
and clients

2004-2014 CAGR: +6.1%

Scapa 
acquisition
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Italian Foodservice 

Source: GIRA Foodservice 2014

86%

14% 20%

80%

Canteens

Commercial 
Catering

Independent
operators

Structured 
operators

• Italian Foodservice, a 
market worth over 60 bln
Euros (ca 5% GDP)

• The Commercial Catering 
(i.e. Restaurants, pizzerias, hotels 

etc) represents the main 
segment of the Italian 
Foodservice. A fragmented 
segment characterized by 
Independent operators

Italian Foodservice – breakdown in value
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Supply to Italian Foodservice

Source: Company estimates

Wholesalers
64%

Retail
17%

Producers
19%

MARR
~ 13%

Top 3 followers
• DAC          1.9%

• Pregis 1.4%

• Quartiglia 1.0%

Other Wholesalers 83%

• Market fragmentation and the coverage of the 
existing clients provide a solid base for further 
Organic Growth

• MARR serves approx. 38,000 clients out of ca 
140,000 foodservice operators in Italy (excluding 
bars)

MARR
~ 27%

Supply* to Foodservice
~ €16-17bn

*(Food and Beverage)

Market Share in 
number of clients

Wholesalers’ segment
~ €11bn
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Sales - breakdown

Consolidated Sales breakdown - FY 2014

Client segments

Products Conservation

Direct sales to
Foodservice clients

Wholesaler clients

National Account 22.0%
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Sales - breakdown by geography

EU
6%

Italy
92%

Extra 
EU
2%

15%

12%

5%

8%

13%

7%

5%

3%
5%

5%

4%

4%

5%

2%
2%

1%

2%

0%

0%

1%

Label:
+10%

4 - 10%

1 - 3%

0%

15%

12%

5%

8%

13%

7%

5%

3%
5%

5%

4%

4%

5%

2%
2%

1%

2%

0%

0%

1%

Label:
+10%

4 - 10%

1 - 3%

0%

Label:
+10%

4 - 10%

1 - 3%

0%

Northern 
Italy
48%

Central 
Italy
31%

Southern 
Italy
22%

breakdown as at December 31, 2014
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Diversification

Top suppliers 
on consolidated COG's

6.0% 5.8% 7.0%

12.1%
14.5%

21.3%
19.1%

22.0%

14.4%

2012 2013 2014

top 3 top 10 top 20

Top customers 
on consolidated Total Revenues

6.8% 5.9% 5.3%

11.4% 11.4%
12.8%

14.4% 14.6%

10.7%

2012 2013 2014

top 3 top 10 top 20

120Accessories

250Meat

75Fruit&Vegetables

2,200Total

590Seafood

1,165Grocery

No. suppliersProduct category

ca 500Canteens

ca 750Wholesalers

> 39,000Total

ca 100Chains and Groups

> 38,000Street Market

No. customersClient segment

Customers Suppliers
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Operations – efficiency and variable costs

Supply Warehousing Logistics / 
Distribution

> 38,000

clients

2,200 suppliers 
worldwide with products 
in exclusivity

33 distribution centres  
(9 owned)

4 local stores (agents 
with warehouse)

> 20 logistic partnerships

ca 750 trucks

> 700 sales agents

Other 
operating 
activities

Operating activities

ca 1,000 employees

Truck drivers and sales 
agents are self employed

77.9%

0.6%

COGS leases & rents transport costs sales costs

3.0%

4.2%

personnel              
& other

2.6%personnel

other fixed 3.0%

other var. 1.6%

% of total 
revenues

Consolidated data as at Dec. 31, 2014

variable costs fixed costs

Operating costs

Over 90% of Operating costs are variable
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Target Completion of Operating Cycle Within 24 Hours from Order

Logistics / distribution system

Client servicing Procurement

Loading

Agent - Client

Contact

Data Processing

Bill of Carriage 
and Invoice 

Issuance

Picking List

EDP

Picking 

Order Entry

Goods in

Storage

C
lie

n
t Delivery 

Scheduling

MARR’s 
platforms

Credit 
check

Grocery-Meat-Seafood
Central Division

3 stocking platforms
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Operating priorities

TAKE CARE OF 
MARR’S FUTURE

20015

PEOPLE COVERAGE

PROFITA
BILITY

WORKING
CAPITAL

CLIENTS

TAKE CARE OF 
MARR’S FUTURE

20015

PEOPLE COVERAGE

PROFITA
BILITY

WORKING
CAPITAL

CLIENTS
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FY 2014 - Highlights

• Reference Market

• Sales

• Operating profitability

• Cash generation

• Dividend proposal

According to Confcommercio data (March, 2015) consumption (in 

quantity) for “Hotels and out of home food consumption” in 2014 

was -1.4%, with an improvement in 4Q (-0.6%)

Against this background, MARR’s Organic growth towards clients of 

Street Market and National Account segments in 2014 was +3.8%

EBITDA exceeded 100 million Euros (101.8€m) and remained in the 

7% area: 7.1% in 2014 vs 7.0% of the previous year

Free cash flow before dividends in 2014 was 58.4€m

A gross DPS of 0.62€ is proposed with an increase of 4 cents 

versus 0.58€ of the previous year
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FY 2014 Sales

217.9 254.7

301.8 311.5

851.0
823.3

Wholesale National Account Street Market

Sales increased in all segments, with also a positive contribution from sales of frozen seafood to 
Wholesalers, that in 2014 benefitted from an improved price scenario in the seafood category 

FY 2013 %ch FY 2014

Total revenues 1,364.7 +5.6% 1,441.4

Total sales 1,343.0 +5.5% 1,417.2

+3.4%

+3.2%

+16.9%
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FY 2014 – Trend in SM and NA segments

12M 13 12M 14Divestment/ 
Acquisition* Organic

1,125.1 1,162.5

-0.5%

+3.8%

+3.3%

• Organic growth in Street Market and National Account segments (+43.1€m) was driven 

by sales (+26.8€m) to “Independent hotels and restaurants” - the Street Market – that 

are the client segments that represents ca 80% of the value of the Italian Foodservice 
(Gira Foodservice, 2014)

€m

* Management of Scapa going concern 

from February 2013 and divestment of 

Alisea in March 2014
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FY 2014 - Price/mix - volume 

€m

12M 13 12M 14VolumePrice/mix

1,125.1 1,162.5+1.9%+1.4%

Street Market - National Account
client segments

% change Price/mix Volume

Grocery +0.5 +2.5

Meat +1.2 +1.8

Seafood +3.9 +0.9

+3.3%

• In 2014, the price/mix contribution remained above +1% (+1.5% as at September 30 last)

and driven by inflation in Seafood. 
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FY 2014 - Income statement

3.5%

-1.8%

5.3%

0.0%

-0.6%

5.9%

-0.8%

-0.4%

7.1%

-2.5%

-0.7%

-11.8%

-77.9%

100.0%

%

+8.051.13.5%47.3Net income
33.7%33.7%Tax rate

(4.9)-0.3%(4.5)D&A

€m FY 2013 % FY 2014 % ch

Total Revenues 1,364.7 100.0% 1,441.4 +5.6

COG’s (1,055.2) -77.4% (1,122.4)

Services (162.1) -11.8% (169.1)

Other operating costs (12.6) -0.9% (10.9)

Personnel costs (39.8) -2.9% (37.1)

EBITDA 94.9 7.0% 101.8 +7.2

Provisions (10.4) -0.8% (11.2)

EBIT 80.0 5.9% 85.7 +7.1

Net interest (6.8) -0.5% (8.8)

Non recurrent items (1.9) -0.2% 0.1

Profit before tax 71.3 5.2% 77.0 +8.0

Taxes (24.0) -1.7% (25.9)

Divestment (March 2014) of Alisea
(catering service to hospitals) affected:  

i) negatively GM (Alisea < Cogs); 
ii) positively Personnel costs 

(Alisea > workforce) 

EBITDA passed 100€m and 
operating margin is confirmed in 

the 7% area

Confirmed the cautious 
determination of provisions

one off costs of 2013 were due to 
integration of Scapa
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like for like reported like for like reported
30.09.13 30.09.14 30.09.14 €m 31.12.13 31.12.14 31.12.14

447.0 444.2 425.3 Accounts Receivable 400.2 396.4 379.6

114 107 103 Days 107 100 96

   
98.3 106.4 106.4 Inventory 100.7 116.4 116.4

33 33 33 Days 35 38 38

(319.3) (324.6) (324.6) Accounts Payable (274.3) (274.4) (274.4)

106 101 101 Days 95 89 89

226.0 226.1 207.2 Trade Net Working Capital 226.6 238.3 221.5

41 39 35 Cash conversion cycle (Days) 47 49 45

FY 2014 - Trade NWC

18.9€m 16.8€m

Increase of Inventory is 
due to stocking policies 

in frozen seafood
product category

16.6% 16.5%
15.4%

31.12.13 31.12.14 31.12.14 
LFL reported

• At the year end the improvement of Days of receivable is confirmed, 
also “like for like”, i.e. net of the effect of the securitization 
programme implemented in second part of the year

• Absorption of Trade NWC improved, also net of the securitization

and despite the increase of stock of seafood: from 16.6% to 16.5%

Trade NWC / Total revenues
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111.8

29.5

95.1

53.5

164.6
81.6

31.12.12 31.12.13 31.12.14

short term m/l term

1.7x
2.0x

1.8x

Net Debt/EBITDA

€m 31.12.13 31.12.14

Operating cash flow 52.4 55.4

Change in Total NWC (23.6) 14.0

Investments (20.2) (11.8)

Others (4.9) 0.8

Free cash flow 
(before dividends)

3.7 58.4

• Free cash flow before dividends (38.6€m of dividends paid in 2014) reached 58.4€m

• Investments of 2014 were: 7.6€m for the acquisition of the going concerns Scapa and Lelli, 
1.7€m for the increase of capacity in some distribution centres and 2.5€m for maintenance 
CapEx. Investments of 2013 were affected by the acquisition of the Carnemilia facilities (15.5€m)

• The ratio Net Debt on EBITDA went back below 2x and also net of the securitization effect (1.9x) 

FY 2014 - Cash flow and Net debt

€m

165.2

194.1
176.7

Cash flow Net Debt
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FY 2014 – Dividend proposal

€

0.74 0.71
0.77

0.58 0.58 0.62

2012 2013 2014

EPS DPS

• Board of Directors proposes for the approval of the AGM of next 28 April a gross 
dividend per share of 0.62€ (+4 cents or +6.9% compared to the previous year)

• Net income not distributed will be allocated to Reserves in order to continue to 
finance the growth, primarily in terms of financing the absorption of Trade NWC 
due to the Organic growth
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Outlook

● EXPO 2015 is an opportunity and MARR will be prepared increasing its level of service, 

towards: i) the operators providing catering service in the exhibition; ii) the hotels and 

restaurants of Lombardy area and also Big cities, that would benefit from higher tourist flows

● Expectations for recovery and improvement of internal demand have not yet been evident in 

the Italian Foodservice

● End of 2014 and start of 2015 showed a slightly recovering trend: in January consumption for 

“Hotels and out of home food consumption” is no longer negative (Confcommercio, March 2015) 

● MARR’s focus remains on:

− increasing its market share, also continuing to be innovative in
terms of products and particularly in the private label offer, by 
introducing top quality products (e.g. Top range Parma ham)

− maintaining the operating profitability achieved, even with a 
selective approach: for example towards direct supply to 
Public Administration, where tender rules changed

− controlling absorption of Trade NWC
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• Cash flow statement*
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* As at December 31, 2014
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Share price – Shareholding structure

Data as at March 19, 2015

18.3.14 – 19.3.15

Shareholding structure

Cremonini SpA 
50.4%

Free Float
49.6%

• Standard Life Investment 5.0%

• Allianz Global Investors 2.3%

of which holdings* > 2%

* major holdings declared pursuant art 120    
Law Decree 58/1998. Information integrated by 
communications of Servizio Titoli

Share price 15.55€

Market cap 1,023€m

no. of shares outstanding 66,525,120

MARR FTSE STAR FTSE ALLSHARES



28

Income statement as at December 31, 2014
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Balance sheet as at December 31, 2014

MARR Consolidated 31.12.14 31.12.13 31.12.12 31 .12.11 31.12 .10 31.12.09
(€thousand)

Net intangible assets 106,270 99,980 100,050 100,116 100,333 100,978
Net tangible assets 68,962 68,282 52,573 54,264 55,817 58,149
Equity investments in other companies 304 304 296 296 297 296
Other fixed assets 36,845 36,951 31,262 25,308 14,734 9,706
Total fixed assets (A) 212,381 205,517 184 ,181 179,984 171,181 169,129

Net trade receivables from customers 379,599 400,210 380,511 368,326 350,583 342,743
Inventories 116,366 100,704 98,736 96,163 99,585 84,588
Suppliers (274,443) (274 ,334) (270,373) (259,722) (260,020) (236,928)
Trade net working capital (B) 221,522 226,580 208 ,874 204,767 190,148 190,403

Other current assets 48,465 56,196 48,056 41,778 47,883 33,723
Other current liabilities (23,688) (22 ,455) (20,172) (22,349) (21,505) (21,479)
Total current assets/liabilities (C) 24,777 33,741 27 ,884 19,429 26,378 12,244

Net working capital (D) = (B+C) 246,299 260,321 236 ,758 224,196 216,526 202,647

Other non current liabilities (E) (690) (438) (337) (241) (138) (46)
Staff Severance Provision (F) (10,960) (11 ,542) (10,965) (9,539) (10,035) (10,063)
Provisions for risks and charges (G) (16,066) (15 ,585) (14,933) (14,538) (13,469) (12,675)
Net invested capital (H) = (A+D+E+F+G) 430,964 438,273 394 ,704 379,862 364,065 348,992

Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group (254,280) (243 ,015) (228,318) (222,732) (206,579) (191,736)
Shareholders' equity attributable to minority interests 0 (1 ,127) (1,162) (1,142) (1,131) (999)
Consolidated shareholders' equity (I) (254,280) (244,142) (229,480) (223,874) (207,710) (192,735)

(Net short-term financial debt)/Cash (95,102) (29 ,541) (111,755) (99,087) (49,285) (112,844)
(Net medium/long-term financial debt) (81,582) (164 ,590) (53,469) (56,901) (107,070) (43,413)
Net fi nancial debt (L) (176,684) (194,131) (165,224) (155,988) (156,355) (156,257)

Net equity and net financial debt (M) = (I+L) (430,964) (438,273) (394,704) (379,862) (364,065) (348,992)
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Cash Flow statement as at December 31, 2014

MARR Consolidated 31.12.14 31.12.13 31.12.12 31.12.11 31.12.10 31.12.09
(€thousand)

Net profit before minority interests 51,105 47,318 48,990 49,608 45,685 38,551
Amortization and depreciation 4,879 4,527 4,252 4,546 4,625 4,753
Change in Staff Severance Provision (582) 577 1,668 (496) (28) 56

Operat ing cash-flow 55,402 52 ,422 54,910 53,658 50,282 43,360

(Increase) decrease in receivables from customers 20,611 (19,699) (12,185) (17,743) (7,840) (40,575)
(Increase) decrease in inventories (15,662) (1,968) (2,573) 3,422 (14,997) 10,022
Increase (decrease) in payables to suppliers 109 3,961 10,651 (298) 23,092 6,877
(Increase) decrease in other items of the working capital 8,964 (5,857) (8,455) 6,949 (14,134) 9,286

Change in working capital 14,022 (23,563) (12,562) (7,670) (13 ,879) (14,390)

Maintenance CapEx (2,500) (2,400) (2,502) (2,782) (1,904) (1,924)

Operat ing free - cash flow 66,924 26 ,459 39,846 43,206 34,499 27,046

Extraordinary CapEx and Others (8,515) (22,716) (5,529) (9,401) (3,893) (3,958)

Investments in fixed assets (11,015) (25,116) (8,031) (12,183) (5 ,797) (5,882)

Free - cash flow before dividends 58,409 3 ,743 34,317 33,805 30,606 23,088

Distribution of dividends (38,585) (38,175) (42,124) (32,910) (30,277) (28,302)
Capital increase 0 6,986 0 0 0 0
Other changes, including those of minority interests (2,377) (1,461) (1,429) (528) (427) (351)

Cash-flow from (for) change in shareholders' equity (40,962) (32,650) (43,553) (33,438) (30 ,704) (28,653)

FREE - CASH FLOW 17,447 (28,907) (9,236) 367 (98) (5,565)

Opening net financial debt (194,131) (165,224) (155,988) (156,355) (156,257) (150,692)
Cash-flow for the period 17,447 (28,907) (9,236) 367 (98) (5,565)

Closing net  financial debt (176,684) (194,131) (165,224) (155,988) (156 ,355) (156,257)
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Seasonality as at December 31, 2014

269.7
255.1

346.3

376.1

282.5
266.2

365.8

422.0

310.8

290.1

392.3

435.5
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249.5
233.3

207.2
221.5

156.0
172.5 171.8

162.0 165.2
184.9 186.4 191.4 194.1

206.7 200.2

168.6 176.7

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

31
.1

2.
11

31
.0

3.
12

30
.0

6.
12

30
.0

9.
12

31
.1

2.
12

31
.0

3.
13

30
.0

6.
13

30
.0

9.
13

31
.1

2.
13

31
.0

3.
14

30
.0

6.
14

30
.0

9.
14

31
.1

2.
14

Total revenues Trade NWC Net debt

Consolidated data

€m



32

138.1

16.4

28.5
33.9

1Y 2Y 2Y-5Y >5Y

Gross debt maturity as at December 31, 2014

Non-current debt
78.8

€m

Consolidated data
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MARR vs peers

2014 FY

7.1%

5.8%

4.6%

EBITDA margin

5.9%

3.5% 3.4%

EBIT margin

3.5%

2.7%

2.0%

Net Income margin

2014 FY
2013-2014 FY

ended as at 30 June, 2014
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Contacts

Investor Relations Department

Antonio Tiso atiso@marr.it tel. +39 0541 746803

mob. +39 331 6873686

Léon Van Lancker lvanlancker@marr.it mob. +39 335 1872014

MARR S.p.A.

Via Spagna, 20  - 47921 Rimini (Italy)

website www.marr.it


